

No. 39598-3-II  
(Consolidated)

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CARL SMITH,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Brian Tollefson

---

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION TWO  
10 OCT 14 AM 11:32  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY   
DEPUTY

APPELLANT SMITH'S OPENING BRIEF

---

KATHRYN RUSSELL SELK  
WSBA No. 23879  
Counsel for Appellant

RUSSELL SELK LAW OFFICE  
1037 Northeast 65<sup>th</sup> Street, Box 135  
Seattle, Washington 98115  
(206) 782-3353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	<u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
B.	<u>ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	3
C.	<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	6
	1. <u>Procedural Facts</u> .....	6
	2. <u>Testimony at trial</u> .....	7
	3. <u>Codefendant’s improper “facts”</u> .....	20
C.	<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	21
	1. SMITH’S ARTICLE 1, §22 AND SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO PRESENT A DEFENSE AND TO FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS WERE VIOLATED, COUNSEL WAS PREJUDICIALLY INEFFECTIVE AND THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED MISCONDUCT IN EXPLOITING THE VIOLATIONS .....	21
	a. <u>Improper exclusion of Smith’s statements</u> .....	22
	i. <u>Smith’s rights were violated by exclusion of his statements, which were relevant, necessary and material to his defense</u> ...	22
	ii. <u>Counsel was prejudicially ineffective in failing to provide and argue the relevant caselaw when given the opportunity</u> .....	30
	iii. <u>The prosecutor committed serious, prejudicial misconduct in faulting Smith and arguing his guilt based on the “failure” to present evidence when that “failure” was caused by the prosecution’s own motion</u> .....	32

3.	SMITH'S SIXTH AMENDMENT AND ARTICLE I, § 5 RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL WERE REPEATEDLY VIOLATED, AS WERE HIS OTHER IMPORTANT CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS .....	66
4.	THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS ON SELF-DEFENSE WERE IMPROPER AND COUNSEL WAS AGAIN PREJUDICIALLY INEFFECTIVE .....	73
a.	<u>The jury instructions used the wrong standard</u> ..	74
b.	<u>Counsel was again prejudicially ineffective</u> .....	80
5.	THE SPECIAL VERDICT MUST BE STRICKEN AND COUNSEL WAS AGAIN PREJUDICIALLY INEFFECTIVE .....	81
6.	THE SENTENCING COURT FAILED TO FOLLOW THE REQUIREMENTS FOR PROPERLY SENTENCING SMITH AND COUNSEL WAS AGAIN PREJUDICIALLY INEFFECTIVE .....	85
a.	<u>Relevant facts</u> .....	85
b.	<u>The sentencing court erred in failing to follow the statutory requirements and in relying on unproven prior convictions and counsel was ineffective</u> ...	87
7.	THE CONVICTION FOR SECOND-DEGREE FELONY MURDER MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE POST-ANDRESS STATUTE DOES NOT APPLY AND COULD NOT BE APPLIED WITHOUT VIOLATION OF EQUAL PROTECTION AND DUE PROCESS GUARANTEES .....	93
a.	<u>RCW 9A.32.050(1)(b) is ambiguous and application of the rule of lenity and mandates of statutory construction require interpreting it in Smith's favor to apply only to assaults which are separate from the act causing death</u> .....	93
b.	<u>Allowing prosecution for second-degree murder based upon an assault predicate violates Fourteenth Amendment and Article I, §12 equal protection principles and due process mandates of fundamental fairness</u> .....	98

8.	CUMULATIVE ERROR COMPELS REVERSAL . . . .	102
9.	PURSUANT TO RAP 10.1(g) AND THIS COURT'S ORDER OF CONSOLIDATION, SMITH ADOPTS AND INCORPORATES HEREIN BY REFERENCE THE ARGUMENTS OF HIS CODEFENDANTS . . . . .	104
E.	<u>CONCLUSION</u> . . . . .	105

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

C.J.C. v. Corp. of Catholic Bishop of Yakima, 138 Wn.2d 699, 985 P.2d 262 (1999) ..... 104

In re Bowman, 162 Wn.2d 325, 172 P.3d 681 (2007). .... 95, 97, 100

In re Davis, 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2003) ..... 93

In re Personal Restraint of Cadwallader, 155 Wn.2d 867, 123 P.3d 456 (2005). .... 90

In re the Personal Restraint of Andress, 147 Wn.2d 602, 56 P.3d 981 (2002) ..... 2, 78, 93-95, 98, 100, 102

In re Williams, 111 Wash.2d 353, 759 P.2d 436 (1988). .... 92

Olsen v. Delmore, 48 Wn.2d 545, 295 P.2d 324 (1956). .... 102

Seeley v. State, 132 Wn.2d 776, 940 P.2d 604 (1997) ..... 98

State ex rel Clark v. Hogan, 49 Wn.2d 457, 303 P.2d 290 (1956) ..... 65

State v. O’Hara, 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009) ..... 52, 75, 80

State v. Acosta, 101 Wn.2d 612, 683 P.2d 1069 (1984). . . . 48, 50, 51, 74-77

State v. Ammons, 105 Wn.2d 175, 713 P.2d 796, cert. denied, 479 U.S. 930 (1986). .... 88

State v. Anderson, 107 Wn.2d 745, 733 P.2d 517 (1987). .... 28

State v. Ashby, 77 Wn.2d 33, 459 P.2d 409 (1969) ..... 55

State v. Bashaw, 169 Wn.2d 133, 234 P.3d 195 (2010). .... 81-85

State v. Belgarde, 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988) ..... 54

State v. Bennett, 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007). .... 83

<u>State v. Bowerman</u> , 115 Wn.2d 794, 802 P.2d 116 (1990) . . . . .	31
<u>State v. Camara</u> , 113 Wn.2d 631, 781 P.2d 483 (1989) . . . . .	75
<u>State v. Cann</u> , 92 Wn.2d 193, 595 P.2d 912 (1979) . . . . .	101
<u>State v. Churchill</u> , 52 Wash. 210, 100 P.3d 309 (1909) . . . . .	79
<u>State v. Clausing</u> , 147 Wn.2d 620, 56 P.3d 550 (2002). . . . .	82
<u>State v. Collins</u> , 55 Wn.2d 469, 348 P.2d 214 (1960) . . . . .	101
<u>State v. Coria</u> , 120 Wn.2d 156, 839 P.2d 890 (1992). . . . .	99
<u>State v. Craig</u> , 82 Wn.2d 777, 514 P.2d 151 (1973), <u>overruled in part and on other grounds by</u> , <u>State v. Ellis</u> , 136 Wn.2d 498, 963 P.2d 843 (1998) . . . . .	76
<u>State v. Danforth</u> , 97 Wn.2d 255, 643 P.2d 882 (1982). . . . .	101
<u>State v. Davenport</u> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P. 2d 1213 (1984). . . . .	51
<u>State v. Easter</u> , 130 Wn.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996). . . . .	42, 44, 54, 57, 58
<u>State v. Eckenrode</u> , 159 Wn.2d 488, 150 P.3d 1116 (2007). . . . .	42
<u>State v. Eide</u> , 83 Wn.2d 676, 521 P.2d 706 (1974) . . . . .	67
<u>State v. Ellis</u> , 136 Wn.2d 498, 963 P.2d 843 (1998) . . . . .	25
<u>State v. Ermert</u> , 94 Wn.2d 839, 621 P.2d 121 (1980). . . . .	31
<u>State v. Ford</u> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999). . . . .	89, 90, 92
<u>State v. Goldberg</u> , 149 Wn.2d 888, 72 P.3d 1083 (2003). . . . .	82, 85
<u>State v. Green</u> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980), <u>overruled in part and on other grounds by</u> <u>Washington v. Recuenco</u> , 548 U.S. 212, 126 S. Ct. 2546, 165 L. Ed. 2d 466 (2006). . . . .	42
<u>State v. Guloy</u> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985), <u>cert. denied sub nom</u> <u>Washington v. Guloy</u> , 475 U.S. 1020 (1986). . . . .	41, 58
<u>State v. Handley</u> , 115 Wn.2d 275, 796 P.2d 1266 (1990). . . . .	100

<u>State v. Hanton</u> , 94 Wn.2d 129, 614 P.2d 1280, <u>cert. denied</u> , 449 U.S. 1035 (1980) . . . . .	75
<u>State v. Hendrickson</u> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996), <u>overruled in part and on other grounds by Carey v. Musladin</u> , 549 U.S. 70, 127 S. Ct. 649, 166 L. Ed. 2d 482 (2006) . . . . .	31
<u>State v. Hieb</u> , 107 Wn.2d 97, 727 P.2d 239 (1986). . . . .	28
<u>State v. Hudlow</u> , 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 51 (1983), <u>limited in part and on other grounds by State v. Darden</u> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002) . . . . .	21, 29
<u>State v. Hughes</u> , 106 Wn.2d 176, 721 P.2d 902 (1986). . . . .	27
<u>State v. Janes</u> , 121 Wn.2d 220, 850 P.2d 495 (1993). . . . .	26, 30, 32
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010) . . . . .	28, 29
<u>State v. Kelly</u> , 102 Wn.2d 188, 685 P.2d 564 (1984) . . . . .	72
<u>State v. Kilgore</u> , 147 Wn.2d 288, 53 P.3d 974 (2002) . . . . .	72
<u>State v. Leech</u> , 114 Wn.2d 700, 790 P.2d 160 (1990) . . . . .	94, 95
<u>State v. Lough</u> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995) . . . . .	72
<u>State v. Manussier</u> , 129 Wn.2d 652, 921 P.2d 473 (1996), <u>cert. denied sub nom Manussier v. Washington</u> , 520 U.S. 1201 (1997). . . . .	99
<u>State v. Maupin</u> , 128 Wn.2d 918, 913 P.2d 808 (1996) . . . . .	41, 44
<u>State v. McCorkle</u> , 137 Wn.2d 490, 973 P.2d 461 (1999) . . . . .	89, 92
<u>State v. McCullum</u> , 98 Wn.2d 484, 656 P.2d 1069 (1983). . . . .	52, 74, 75, 77
<u>State v. Mendoza</u> , 165 Wn.2d 913, 205 P.3d 113 (2009) . . . . .	89
<u>State v. Miles</u> , 73 Wn. 2d 67, 436 P.2d 198 (1968). . . . .	66, 72, 73
<u>State v. Montgomery</u> , 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008) . . . . .	64
<u>State v. Moreno</u> , 147 Wn.2d 500, 58 P.3d 265 (2002). . . . .	52

<u>State v. Neher</u> , 112 Wn.2d 347, 771 P.2d 330 (1989). . . . .	94
<u>State v. Osborne</u> , 102 Wn.2d 87, 684 P.2d 683 (1984) . . . . .	76
<u>State v. Powell</u> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995). . . . .	68
<u>State v. Redmond</u> , 150 Wn.2d 489, 78 P.3d 1001 (2003) . . . . .	32
<u>State v. Reeder</u> , 46 Wn.2d 888, 285 P.2d 884 (1955). . . . .	51
<u>State v. Renneberg</u> , 83 Wn.2d 735, 522 P.2d 835 (1974) . . . . .	36
<u>State v. Riley</u> , 137 Wn.2d 904, 976 P.2d 624 (1999), <u>reversed on other grounds sub nom, Riley v. Payne</u> , 352 F.3d 1313 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003), <u>cert. denied</u> , 543 U.S. 917 (2004). . . . .	30
<u>State v. Roberts</u> , 117 Wn.2d 576, 817 P.2d 855 (1991). . . . .	93, 97
<u>State v. Ross</u> , 152 Wn.2d 220, 95 P.3d 1225 (2004). . . . .	91
<u>State v. Rupe</u> , 101 Wn.2d 664, 683 P.2d 571 (1984) . . . . .	54
<u>State v. Rupe</u> , 101 Wn.2d 664, 683 P.2d 571 (1984). . . . .	67
<u>State v. Shriner</u> , 101 Wn.2d 576, 681 P.2d 237 (1984) . . . . .	101
<u>State v. Suleski</u> , 67 Wn.2d 45, 406 P.2d 613 (1965). . . . .	72
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004), <u>abrogated in part and on other grounds by, Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354, 158 L. Ed.2d 177 (2004) . . . . .	22
<u>State v. Vela</u> , 100 Wn.2d 636, 673 P.2d 185 (1985). . . . .	94
<u>State v. Walden</u> , 131 Wn.2d 469, 932 P.2d 1327 (1997), <u>disapproved of in part and on other grounds by State v. O'Hara</u> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009). . . . .	52, 77, 79
<u>State v. Walker</u> , 136 Wn.2d 767, 966 P.2d 883 (1998) . . . . .	26, 32, 79
<u>State v. Wanrow</u> , 88 Wn.2d 221, 559 P.2d 548 (1977) . . . . .	30
<u>State v. Wanrow</u> , 91 Wn.2d 301, 588 P.2d 1320 (1978), <u>disapproved of in part and on other grounds by In re the Personal Restraint of Andress</u> , 147 Wn.2d 602, 56 P.3d 981 (2002) . . . . .	76

<u>State v. Warren</u> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 2007, 173 L. Ed. 2d 1102 (2009). . . . .	83
<u>State v. Wiley</u> , 124 Wn.2d 679, 880 P.2d 983 (1994). . . . .	89
<u>State v. Wittenbarger</u> , 124 Wn.2d 467, 880 P.2d 517 (1994) . . . . .	22

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS

<u>In re Bratz</u> , 101 Wn. App. 662, 5 P.3d 755 (2000). . . . .	99
<u>State v. Adams</u> , 31 Wn. App. 393, 641 P.2d 1207 (1982) . . . . .	28, 48
<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009) . . . . .	61
<u>State v. Armstrong</u> , 143 Wn. App. 333, 178 P.3d 1048 (2008), <u>review denied</u> , 164 Wn.2d 1035 (2008) . . . . .	100, 101
<u>State v. Arth</u> , 121 Wn. App. 205, 87 P.3d 1206 (2004) . . . . .	78
<u>State v. Baird</u> , 83 Wn. App. 477, 922 P.2d 157 (1996), <u>review denied</u> , 131 Wn.2d 1012 (1997) . . . . .	28
<u>State v. Barrow</u> , 60 Wn. App. 869, 809 P.2d 209 (1991) . . . . .	64
<u>State v. Bell</u> , 60 Wn. App. 561, 805 P.2d 815, <u>review denied</u> , 116 Wn.2d 1030 (1991). . . . .	23
<u>State v. Boehning</u> , 127 Wn. App. 511, 111 P.3d 899 (2005) . . . . .	61
<u>State v. Brush</u> , 32 Wn. App. 445, 648 P.2d 897 (1982), <u>review denied</u> , 98 Wn.2d 1017 (1983) . . . . .	36
<u>State v. Bryant</u> , 65 Wn. App. 428, 828 P.2d 1121, <u>review denied</u> , 119 Wn.2d 1015 (1992). . . . .	76
<u>State v. Clafin</u> , 38 Wn. App. 847, 690 P.2d 1186 (1984), <u>review denied</u> , 103 Wn.2d 1014 (1985). . . . .	46
<u>State v. Cleveland</u> , 58 Wn. App. 634, 794 P. 2d 546 (1990). . . . .	48
<u>State v. Crawford</u> , 21 Wn. App. 146, 584 P.2d 442, <u>review denied</u> , 91 Wn. 2d 1013 (1978) . . . . .	55

<u>State v. Ferguson</u> , 131 Wn. App. 855, 129 P.3d 856 (2006) . . . . .	78, 79
<u>State v. Fiallo-Lopez</u> , 78 Wn. App. 717, 899 P.2d 1294 (1995) . . . . .	55, 57
<u>State v. Fleming</u> , 83 Wn. App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996), <u>review denied</u> , 131 Wn.2d 1018 (1997) . . . . .	51, 65
<u>State v. Freeburg</u> , 105 Wn. App. 492, 20 P.3d 984 (2001). . . . .	70
<u>State v. Garcia-Martinez</u> , 88 Wn. App. 322, 944 P.2d 1104 (1997), <u>review denied</u> , 136 Wn.2d 1002 (1998). . . . .	99
<u>State v. Gordon</u> , 153 Wn. App. 516, 223 P.3d 519 (2009), <u>review granted</u> , 169 Wn.2d 1011 (2010) . . . . .	96-98, 100, 101
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 61 Wn. App. 235, 809 P.2d 764 (1991), <u>affirmed</u> , 119 Wn.2d 167, 829 P.2d 1082 (1992) . . . . .	27
<u>State v. Johnston</u> , 143 Wn. App. 1, 177 P.3d 1127 (2007). . . . .	81
<u>State v. Jury</u> , 19 Wn. App. 256, 576 P.2d 1302, <u>review denied</u> , 90 Wn.2d 1006 (1978). . . . .	92, 93
<u>State v. Kassahun</u> , 78 Wn. App. 938, 900 P.2d 1109 (1995). . . . .	33
<u>State v. McGill</u> , 112 Wn. App. 95, 47 P.3d 173 (2002) . . . . .	31
<u>State v. Oughton</u> , 26 Wn. App. 74, 612 P.2d 812 (1980). . . . .	70
<u>State v. Painter</u> , 27 Wn. App. 708, 620 P.2d 1001 (1980), <u>review denied</u> , 95 Wn.2d 1008 (1981). . . . .	26, 32
<u>State v. Posey</u> , 130 Wn. App. 262, 122 P.3d 914 (2005) . . . . .	52
<u>State v. Pyles</u> , 9 Wn. App. 246, 511 P.2d 1374, <u>review denied</u> , 82 Wn.2d 1013 (1973) . . . . .	101
<u>State v. Ramirez</u> , 49 Wn. App. 332, 742 P.2d 726 (1987) . . . . .	27, 54, 55
<u>State v. Red</u> , 105 Wn. App. 62, 18 P.3d 615 (2001), <u>review denied</u> , 145 Wn.2d 1036 (2002) . . . . .	31
<u>State v. Reed</u> , 101 Wn. App. 704, 6 P.3d 43 (2000), <u>limited in part and on other grounds by, State v. Darden</u> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002) . . . . .	25

<u>State v. Rehak</u> , 67 Wn. App. 157, 834 P.2d 651 (1992), <u>review denied</u> , 120 Wn.2d 1022, <u>cert. denied</u> , 508 U.S. 953 (1993). . . . .	23
<u>State v. Rich</u> , 63 Wn. App. 743, 821 P.2d 1269 (1992). . . . .	28
<u>State v. Rodriguez</u> , 121 Wn. App. 180, 87 P.3d 1201 (2004). . . . .	74
<u>State v. Romero</u> , 113 Wn. App. 779, 54 P.3d 1255 (2002) . . . . .	42-44, 58
<u>State v. Sargeant</u> , 40 Wn. App. 340, 698 P.2d 595 (1985). . . . .	55
<u>State v. Scott</u> , 151 Wn. App. 520, 213 P.3d 71 (2009) . . . . .	67
<u>State v. Stockmyer</u> , 83 Wn. App. 77, 920 P.2d 1201 (1996). . . . .	26, 27
<u>State v. Suarez-Bravo</u> , 72 Wn. App. 359, 864 P.2d 426 (1994) . . . . .	46
<u>State v. Venegas</u> , 155 Wn. App. 507, 228 P.2d 813 (2010). . . . .	102
<u>State v. Woods</u> , 138 Wn. App. 191, 156 P.3d 309 (2007) . . . . .	80
<u>State v. Wright</u> , 76 Wn. App. 811, 88 P.2d 1214, <u>review denied</u> , 127 Wn.2d 1010 (1995). . . . .	61
<u>State v. York</u> , 28 Wn. App. 33, 621 P.2d 784 (1980) . . . . .	35

FEDERAL AND OTHER STATE CASELAW

<u>Baxstrom v. Herold</u> , 383 U.S. 107, 86 S. Ct. 760, 15 L. Ed. 2d 620 (1966) . . . . .	99
<u>Berger v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 78, 55 S. Ct. 629, 79 L. Ed. 2d 1314 (1935), <u>overruled in part and on other grounds by Stirone v. United States</u> , 361 U.S. 212, 80 S. Ct. 270, 4 L. Ed. 2d 252 (1960); . . . . .	46
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S. Ct. 1038, 35 L. Ed. 2d 297 (1973) . . . . .	23, 35
<u>Crane v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 683, 106 S. Ct. 2142, 90 L. Ed. 2d 636 (1986). . . . .	41, 46
<u>Dandridge v. Williams</u> , 397 U.S. 471, 90 S. Ct. 1153, 25 L. Ed. 2d 491 (1970). . . . .	98

<u>Dawson v. Delaware</u> , 503 U.S. 159, 112 S. Ct. 1093, 117 L. Ed. 2d 309 (1992) .....	66, 67
<u>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</u> , 416 U.S. 637, 94 S. Ct. 1868, 40 L. Ed. 2d 431 (1974) .....	46
<u>Doyle v. Ohio</u> , 426 U.S. 610, 96 S. Ct. 2240, 49 L. Ed. 2d 91 (1976) ..	54
<u>Griffin v. California</u> , 380 U.S. 609, 85 S. Ct. 1229, 14 L. Ed. 2d 106 (1965) .....	54, 55
<u>Holmes v. South Carolina</u> , 547 U.S. 319, 126 S. Ct. 1727, 164 L. Ed.2d 504 (2006) .....	29
<u>Michelson v. United States</u> , 335 U.S. 469, 69 S. Ct. 213, 93 L. Ed 168 (1948). .....	71, 72
<u>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</u> , 480 U.S. 39, 107 S. Ct. 989, 94 L. Ed. 2d 40 (1987). .....	22
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) .....	31
<u>Tamminen v. State</u> , 653 S.W.2d 799 (Tex. Crim. App. 1983), <u>reversed in part and on other grounds by Young v. State</u> , 994 S.W.2d 387 (Tex. App. 1999). .....	69
<u>U.S. v. Cortinas</u> , 142 F.3d 242 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <u>cert. denied sub nom, Martinez v. U.S.</u> , 525 U.S. 897 (1998) .....	68
<u>U.S. v. Jackson</u> , 845 F.2d 1262 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....	68
<u>U.S. v. Shrader</u> , 56 F. 3d 288 (N.H. 1995) .....	68
<u>United States v. Jackson</u> , 290 U.S. 570, 88 S. Ct. 1209, 20 L. Ed. 2d 138 (1968) .....	66
<u>United States v. Jackson</u> , 390 U.S. 570, 88 S. Ct. 1229, 14 L. Ed. 2d 106 (1965) .....	54
<u>Washington v. Texas</u> , 388 U.S. 14, 87 S. Ct. 1920, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1019 (1967) .....	21

RULES, STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I, § 12 ..... 2, 98

Article I, § 22 ..... 1, 21, 28, 29, 31, 46

Article I, § 5 ..... 1, 66, 72

Article I, § 9 ..... 1, 4, 27, 28, 53, 54

Article IV, § 1 ..... 52

Article IV, § 6 ..... 52

ER 401 ..... 26

ER 404(b) ..... 71

ER 803(a)(3) ..... 23, 27

Fifth Amendment ..... 1, 4, 27, 28, 46, 53, 54

First Amendment ..... 1, 66, 72

Fourteenth Amendment ..... 1, 21, 28, 46, 98

Laws of 2003, ch.3, § 1 ..... 94, 97

RAP 10.1(g) ..... 2, 35, 47, 54, 59, 66, 73, 81, 98, 104

RCW 9.94A.500(1) ..... 87, 89

RCW 9.94A.510 ..... 6

RCW 9.94A.525(3). ..... 85, 89, 91

RCW 9.94A.533 ..... 6

RCW 9.94A.535 ..... 6

RCW 9.94A.602 ..... 6

RCW 9A.16.020(3) ..... 77

RCW 9A.32.050 ..... 48, 93, 94, 98, 102

RCW 9A.32.050(1)(b) .....	2, 6
RCW 9A.36.021(a) .....	6
RPC 3.3 .....	64
Sixth Amendment .....	1, 21, 28, 29, 31, 46, 66

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Belli, <i>Demonstrative Evidence: Seeing is Believing</i> , Trial, July 1980 ..	40
Chatterjee, <i>Admitting Computer Animations: More Caution and a New Approach are Needed</i> , 62 Def. Couns. J. 34 (1995) .....	40
Talmadge, Philip, <i>Understanding the Limits of Power: Judicial Restraint in General Jurisdiction Court Systems</i> , 22 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 695 (1999). .....	52
